a term of six months plus a margin of 3.90% (2019: 3.90%).

Nufarm Limited  |  Annual Report 2020106

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

31 Financial risk management and financial instruments continued

Profile
At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the group’s interest-bearing financial instruments were:

Consolidated Carrying amount

2020
$000

2019
$000

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets  10,888  81,413

Financial liabilities  (477,517)  (1,065,803)

 (466,629)  (1,065,556)

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets – –

Financial liabilities  (660,548)  (700,070)

 (660,548)  (700,070)

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The sensitivity is
calculated on the debt at 31 July 2020. Due to the seasonality of the crop protection business, debt levels can vary during the year.
The analysis is performed on the same basis for 31 July 2019.

Profit or loss

2020

100bp
increase

$000

100bp
decrease

$000

Variable rate instruments  (4,666)  4,666

Total sensitivity  (4,666)  4,666

Profit or loss

2019

100bp
increase

$000

100bp
decrease

$000

Variable rate instruments  (10,656)  10,656

Total sensitivity  (10,656)  10,656

Fair values
All financial assets and financial liabilities, other than derivatives, are initially recognised at the fair value of consideration paid or
received, net of transaction costs as appropriate, and subsequently carried at fair value or amortised cost, as indicated in the tables
below. Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value on the date the contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured
at their fair value.

The financial assets and liabilities are presented by class in the tables below at their carrying values, which generally approximate
to the fair values. In the case of the centrally managed fixed rate debt not swapped to floating rate totalling $660.548 million

[…]

relating to a new licensing agreement for sorghum and
sunflower sales in Australia.

Gross profit increased 9% on the proforma comparative period
and underlying selling, general and administrative costs (SG&A)
reduced $3 million reflecting initial benefits of the performance
improvement program commenced in the prior financial year
and some shift in timing of discretionary expenditure.

Underlying EBITDA increased 18% reflecting both increased sales
and reduced SG&A costs.

Net interest expense reduced $3 million on the proforma
comparative period reflecting lower net debt while foreign
exchange losses increased $3 million due to increased currency
volatility in Eastern European countries.

The statutory effective tax rate of 8.4% includes the impact of
non-recognition of the tax benefit for losses in certain countries
and a provision of $3 million for withholding tax to be paid
in relation to the repatriation of offshore earnings.

129Nufarm Limited  |  Annual Report for 2 months ended 30 September 2020

Segment earnings
Revenue

($000s)

2 months
ending
Sep-20

Proforma
2 months

ending
Sep-19 Change

12 months
ending

Jul-20 Change

Crop protection

Australia and New Zealand  71,179  51,963  19,216  562,897  (491,718)

Asia  21,284  15,046  6,238  165,947  (144,663)

North America  74,323  71,322  3,001  1,051,285  (976,962)

Europe  48,293  35,117  13,176  783,028  (734,735)

Total Crop protection  215,079  173,448  41,631  2,563,157  (2,348,078)

Seed Technologies – global  7,057  7,747  (690)  198,831  (191,774)

Non-operating corporate  45,184 –  45,184  85,387  (40,203)

Nufarm Group – continuing operations  267,320  181,195  86,125  2,847,375  (2,580,055)
Discontinued operations –  201,208  (201,208)  643,630  (643,630)

Nufarm Group  267,320  382,403  (115,083)  3,491,005  (3,223,685)

Underlying EBITDA

($000s)

2 months
ending
Sep-20

Proforma
2 months

ending
Sep-19 Change

12 months
ending

Jul-20 Change

Crop protection

Australia and New Zealand  (2,143)  (7,789)  5,646  38,800  (40,943)

Asia  2,834  1,778  1,056  30,481  (27,647)

North America  (6,224)  (10,745)  4,521  92,333  (98,557)

Europe  (19,119)  (22,047)  2,928  99,255  (118,374)

Total Crop protection  (24,652)  (38,803)  14,151  260,869  (285,521)

Seed Technologies – global  (4,515)  (2,536)  (1,979)  31,471  (35,986)

Non-operating corporate (costs)  (14,212)  (11,477)  (2,735)  (56,573)  42,361

Nufarm Group – continuing operations  (43,379)  (52,816)  9,437  235,767  (279,146)
Discontinued operations –  30,833  (30,833)  58,918  (58,918)

Nufarm Group  (43,379)  (21,983)  (21,396)  294,685  (338,064)

Revenues in Australia and New Zealand increased 37% relative
to the proforma comparative period with improved seasonal
conditions in Australia driving good demand for herbicides.
Stronger revenues and improved recoveries of manufacturing
overhead costs contributed to the increase of $6 million (72%)
in underlying EBITDA.

Revenues in Europe increased 38% on the proforma comparative
period with strong growth in herbicide sales. Revenues in Europe
during this two month period typically represent approximately
5% of annual revenue and the product mix is not considered
indicative of the full year outlook. EBITDA improved $3 million (13%)